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PLANNER’S REPORT 

 

To: City of Ocean City 

Planning Board Members   

 

From: Randall Scheule, PP/AICP 

Planning Board Planner 

 

Date:  July 3, 2025 

  

Zone: Drive-in Business (CB) Zone 

 

RE:  PBA 22-026, Shoemaker Lumber Company, Inc. (R3) 

  Block 1106, Lot 10 and Block 1206, Lot 3 

  Amended Preliminary & Final Major Site Plan 

    

Introduction. 

 

This report is provided to assist the Planning Board in its consideration of the above 

referenced application and is limited to planning issues. Engineering and legal issues shall 

be reviewed by the Board Engineer and Board Solicitor, respectively. The comments and 

recommendations contained herein are based on my review of the information provided to 

date including the development application, the Ocean City Master Plan, the Zoning and 

Development Code and such other sources as may be noted.  

 

Any resubmission addressing the issues identified in this report shall be accompanied by a 

point-by-point letter responding to all items, with revisions on the plans clouded or 

highlighted to indicate changes.  

 

Plans and Documents. 

 

The following plans and documents constituting the above development application have 

been reviewed and provide the basis for the comments and recommendations which 

follow.  

➢ Transmittal to Jaime Felker from Michael Fusco, June 17, 2025 

➢ City of Ocean City Development Application, June 17, 2025 
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➢ Confirmation of Taxes Paid, June 13, 2025 

➢ Major Site Plan, (13 sheets), The Hyland Group consisting of the following:  

o Title Sheet, August 4, 2022, last revised June 2, 2025 

o Survey of Premises, March 17, 2025 

o Demolition and SESC Plan, August 4, 2022, last revised June 2, 2025 

o Site Plan, August 4, 2022, last revised June 2, 2025  

o Grading & Utility Plan, August 4, 2022, last revised April 4, 2025  

o Consolidated Alley & Intersection Improvement Plan, November 28, 2022, 

last revised April 4, 2025 

o Details and Notes, August 4, 2022, last revised April 4, 2025 

o Landscape & Lighting Plan, August 4, 2022, last revised April 4, 2025 

o First Floor Plan, August 4, 2022, last revised April 4, 2025 

o Second Floor and Roof Plan, August 4, 2022, last revised April 4, 2025 

o Building Elevations, August 4, 2022, last revised April 4, 2025 

o Schematic Building Elevations, August 4, 2022, last revised April 4, 2025 

o Building Sections, August 4, 2022, last revised April 4, 2025 

➢ Ocean City Planning Board Decision and Resolution, April 5, 2023 

 

Previous Approvals and Proposed Amendment. 

 

Applicant received conditional Preliminary and Final Major Site Plan approvals March 1, 

2023 to demolish the existing structures and improvements on Block 1106, Lot 10 and Block 

1206, Lot 3, and construct the following improvements:  

 

▪ Block 1106/Lot 10 – A new retail building (Shoemaker/True Value) with 

associated parking. 

▪ Block 1206/Lot 3 – Demolish existing building and create vacant/landscaped 

parcel. 

 

The instant application proposes to amend the previous approval for Block 1106, Lot 10 and 

requests the following variances:  

• Number of parking spaces 

• Parking lot landscaping 

• Parking buffers 

• Impervious coverage 

• Rear yard setback 

• Side yard setback 
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Completeness. 

 

Although a formal checklist review is not required, the applicant should provide a copy of 

the 2023 Planning Board Resolution as required by the Application Form Item (5) prior to 

being scheduled for a public hearing. 

 

Zoning Conformance – Block 1106, Lot 10 

 

Zone Standard 
Zoning 

Requirement 

Existing  

Condition 

Approved 

2023 

2025 

Proposal 

Variance 

Required? 

Use 
Retail sales 

Lumber yard 

Lumber 

yard 

Parking lot 

Retail 

sales 
Retail sales No 

Minimum  

Lot Area 
9,000 SF 31,000 SF 31,000 SF 31,000 SF No 

Minimum  

Lot Frontage 1 
100 FT 100 FT 100 FT 100 FT No 

Minimum  

Lot Width  
100 FT 100 FT 100 FT 100 FT No 

Minimum  

Lot Depth 
100 FT 310 FT 310 FT 310 FT No 

Minimum  

Front Setback 

(From 12th Street 

to Bldg.) 

20 FT 47.16 FT 78 FT 84 FT No 

Minimum  

Side Setback 
4 FT 

0 FT (West) 

2.23 FT 

(Alley) 

1.6 FT 

(West) 

18 FT 

(Alley) 

3.47 FT 

(West) 

20 FT 

(Alley) 

Yes 

 

No 

Minimum Side 

Setback (Steps) 
0.5 FT 

Not 

indicated 
0.36 FT 3.97 FT No 

Minimum  

Rear Setback 
4 FT 14.91 FT 1 FT 

1’ to Racks 

83.97’  

to Bldg. 

No2 

No 

BFE (NAVD88) 9 FT 9 FT 9 FT 9 FT NA 

 
1 For purposes of zoning conformance, 12th Street is the front yard. 
 
2 Variance approved in 2023; no change proposed. 
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Maximum  

Building Ht.  

(1’ above BFE) –  

Flat roof 

32 FT 29.71 FT 32 FT 32 FT No 

Maximum  

Habitable Stories 
3 1 2 2 No 

Maximum  

Building 

Coverage  

80% 52% 36% 32% No 

Maximum  

Impervious 

Coverage  

90% 95% 91% 93% Yes 

Minimum 

Number of 

Parking Spaces  

453 16 38 38 Yes 

Minimum 

Parking  

Area Setbacks 

   From building 

   From property    

line 

 

 

4 FT 

4 FT 

 

0 FT 

 

0’ to 12th 

St. 

0’ to 

Alley 

0’ to Bldg. 

0’ to 12th St. 

6’ to West 

1’ to Alley 

0’  to Bldg. 

Yes 

No 

Yes 

Yes 

 

Signs 

 

Zoning Standard Permitted 
2023 

Approval 

2025 

Proposal 
Conformance 

Maximum  

Number of Signs 
4 6 5 No*  

Facade Sign – 

Maximum Size 
15% of wall 77.2 SF  Yes 

Wall Sign – Max 

Size 

   12th Street 

   West Avenue 

   Public Alley 

   Northeast side 

5% of wall 

 

 

78.6 SF 

25 SF 

100 SF 

88.3 SF 

 

 

** 

** 

** 

** 

* Approval of design waiver required 

 

 
3 Does not account for warehouse space. 
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Summary of Variances. 

 

1. Minimum Side Yard (West Ave.) – 4 feet required; 3.47 feet proposed to roof eave; 

building is at 9.73 feet.  

2. Maximum Impervious Coverage – 90% permitted; 93% proposed 

3. Minimum Number of Parking Spaces – 45 required; 38 proposed. 

4. Minimum Parking Setback from Building – 4 feet required; 0 feet proposed 

5. Minimum Parking Setback from Property Line (12th Street) – 4 feet required; 0 feet 

proposed 

6. Minimum Parking Setback from Property Line (alley) – 4 feet required; 1 foot 

proposed 

7. Maximum Trash enclosure/shed Size – 100 SF permitted; 180 SF proposed 

 

Summary of Design Waivers. 

 

1. Maximum Number of Signs – 4 permitted; 6 proposed. 

2. Trash Enclosure Curb  

3. West Avenue Access – not permitted where lot has alley access 

4. Maximum Open Wire Fence Height – 8 FT permitted, 10 FT proposed 

5. Parking Lot Landscaping – Shade trees and perimeter shrubbery 

 

Review Comments. 

 

1. Applicant is required to address both the positive and negative criteria necessary to 

grant the variances identified above. Applicant may be entitled to relief if he can 

demonstrate that the purposes of the Municipal Land Use Law would be advanced 

by allowing a deviation from the Ocean City Zoning Ordinance, and the benefits of 

the deviation will substantially outweigh any detriment. The applicant must also 

show that the variances can be granted without substantial detriment to the public 

good and without substantially impairing the intent and purpose of the zone plan 

and zoning ordinance. 

 

2. The parking calculations on the plan appear to address only the retail aspect, 

whereas the plans depict building area for office and warehouse use. The applicant 

shall verify that all uses are accounted for in the parking calculations. 

 
3. The proposed 12‘ x 15’ (180 SF) ‘trash enclosure/shed’ is 9.7 feet in height. Where 

permitted, sheds shall not exceed one hundred (100) square feet in size, and ten feet 
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(10') in height measured from the adjacent grade. Variance approval is required for 

shed size. 

 

4. The trash enclosure/shed is required to be separated from adjacent parking spaces 

by curbing. Approval of a design wavier is required. 

 

5. The proposed lighting plan conforms to the ordinance. 

 

6. Details for the propane gas exchange should be added to the plans. 

 
7. Bicycle racks for employees and customers should be considered for inclusion in the 

design. 

 

8. The plans shall clarify the relative locations for the proposed wall and chain link 

fence on either side of the West Avenue entry gate. 

 
9. The application indicates, that subsequent to demolition, Block 1206, Lot 3 will be 

retained as vacant/grassed lot. A landscaping plan for this parcel is included on 

Sheet L101. 

 

10. Review of site grading, stormwater, utilities and drainage is deferred to the Planning 

Board Engineer. 
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Conditions of Approval (Preliminary Major Site Plan).  

Approval of an application for development for a preliminary plat of a major site plan by the 

Planning Board shall be subject to the following conditions being satisfied prior to the signing of 

the plat. 

 

Conditions of Preliminary Site Plan Approval Status 

Payment of any outstanding real estate taxes. Satisfied. 

Submission of additional prints of the plat map and attachments for distribution, if 

required. 
Pending 

Publication of a notice of the decision of the Board by the Administrative Officer 

(Planning Board or Board of Adjustment Secretary) within the time set forth in 

Section 25-900.7 of this Ordinance. 

Pending 

Any other conditions which may be imposed by the Board or may be required by 

Federal, State, County or municipal law. 
Pending 

The Board may also condition its preliminary approval upon the applicant providing 

for certain revisions or additions on the final plat submission. 
Pending 

Rectify any outstanding financial obligation to the City of Ocean City. Pending 

Provide an estimate of the cost of site improvements, performance and maintenance 

guarantees as required by the City Code. 
Pending 

 

Conditions of Approval (Final Site Plan).  

Pursuant to Section 25-1500.10.3 Conditions of Approval, any approval of an application for 

development of a final plat of a site plan shall be subject to the following conditions being 

satisfied, within the time specified by the Planning Board, prior to signing of the plat or 

issuance of a Development Permit. 

 

Conditions of Final Site Plan Approval Status 

Payment of any outstanding real estate taxes. Satisfied. 

Submission of additional prints of the plat map and attachments for distribution, if 

required. 
Pending 

Publication of a notice of the decision of the Board by the Administrative Officer 

(Planning Board or Board of Adjustment Secretary) within the time set forth in 

Section 25-900.7 of this Ordinance. 

Pending 

Final Cape May County Planning Board approval (if not previously obtained). Pending 

Certification of Soil Erosion and Sediment Control Plans (if not previously obtained). Pending 

Fire Department approval (if not previously obtained). NA 

Granting of any required construction permits. Pending 

Posting of required performance guarantees. Pending 

Payment of required inspection fees. Pending 

Evidence of a comprehensive general liability insurance policy in an amount not less Pending 
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than three hundred thousand dollars ($300,000.00) per occurrence indemnifying and 

saving harmless the City and its agencies, employees and agents from any liability 

for any acts of the developer or his agents, contractors or employees in implementing 

of the approved site plan.  The insurance policy shall provide for ten (10) days’ notice 

to the City prior to cancellation. 

It shall be a violation of this Ordinance for any property owner, developer or builder 

to carry on the construction of the site without having a current valid evidence of 

insurance on file. 

Any other conditions, which may be imposed by the Board or may be required by 

Federal, State, or local law. 
Pending 

A condition setting forth the time within which all other conditions must be satisfied 

as described in Section 25-900.10. 
NA 

Satisfactorily address all conditions of preliminary approval.  Pending 

Rectify any outstanding financial obligation to the City of Ocean City. Pending 

In lieu of the installation of three street trees on 12th Street, the applicant shall pay the 

sum of $1,050.00 to Ocean City. 
Pending 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

C: David Scheidegg      

Michael Fusco 

John Halbruner 

Shoemaker Lumber Co. Inc. 



 

 

SchaefferNassarScheidegg 

CONSULTING ENGINEERS, LLC 

  

  

  

Engineers    Surveyors     Planners     Environmental Specialists     Municipal Consultants 

David S. Scheidegg, PE, PP, CME, CPWM, CFM 
Andrew F. Schaeffer, PE, PP 
Rami N. Nassar, PE, PP, CME 
Howard A. Transue, PLS Consulting Engineers, LLC 

(609) 625-7400   www.snsce.com 
1425 Cantillon Boulevard  Mays Landing  New Jersey  08330 

 
 
 
July 8, 2025 

 
 
Mr. John Loeper, Chairman  
  and Planning Board Members 
c/o Mrs. Jaime Felker, Administrator 
Ocean City Planning Board 
115 12th Street 
Ocean City, NJ 08226 
 
 
 Re: Preliminary & Final Major Site Plan with Variances- Amended Application  
  Shoemaker Lumber Company, Inc. 
  1124-62 & 1200 West Avenue 
  Block 1106 Lot 10 and Block 1206, Lot 3 
  City of Ocean City, Cape May County, NJ 
  PBA22-026 (Our File No. OC16-184) 
 
 
Dear Chairman Loeper and Planning Board Members: 
 
The following plans and documents have been reviewed for this application: 

 
1. Shoemaker Lumber- New Retail Sales Building Plans prepared and signed by The Hyland 

Group consisting of the following pages: 
G001 Title Sheet, as signed by John Halbruner PE, last revised 06/02/25 
V101 Survey of Premises, as signed by Thomas Prendergast PLS, dated 03/17/25 
V102 Survey of Premises, as signed by Thomas Deneka PLS, last revised 11/9/22 
CD101 Demolition and SESC Plan, as signed by John Halbruner PE, last revised 

06/02/25 
C101 Site Plan, as signed by John Halbruner PE, last revised 06/02/25 
C102 Grading and Utility Plan, as signed by John Halbruner PE, last revised 04/04/25 
C401 Consolidated Alley & Intersection Improvement Plan, as signed by John 

Halbruner PE, last revised 04/04/25 
C501 Details and Notes, as signed by John Halbruner PE, last revised 04/04/25 
L101 Lighting and Landscaping Plan, as signed by John Halbruner PE, last revised 

04/04/25 
AP101 First Floor Plan, as signed by John Halbruner RA, last revised 04/04/25 
AP102 Second Floor Plan, as signed by John Halbruner RA, last revised 04/04/25 
AP201 Building Elevations, as signed by John Halbruner RA, last revised 04/04/25 
AP202 Schematic Building Elevations, as signed by John Halbruner RA, last revised 

04/04/25 
AP301 Building Sections, as signed by John Halbruner RA, last revised 04/04/25 
AP901 3D views, as signed by John Halbruner RA, last revised 8/23/22 
 

2. City of Ocean City Development Application 
3. City of Ocean City Administrative Completeness Application Checklist 
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4. City of Ocean City Confirmation of Taxes Paid, dated 06/13/25 
5. City of Ocean City 200-foot adjacent Property Listing, Block 1206 Lot 3, dated 6/13/25 
6. City of Ocean City 200-foot adjacent Property Listing, Block 1106 Lot 10, dated 6/13/25 
7. Ocean City Planning Board Decision and Resolution 
8. Transmittal from Michael Fusco, Esquire, to Jaime Felker, dated 06/17/25 

 
 

I. Description: 
 
The applicant proposes to demolish all structures on Block 1106 Lot 10 (lumber storage) and construct 
a new retail building, lumber storage and parking areas.  The applicant also proposed to demolish all 
structures on Block 1206 Lot 3 (retail store) and create a vacant parcel for temporary parking. 
 
These parcels are located within the Drive-In Business Zone.  The proposed development is permitted 
in the zone.  
 
The application was granted Preliminary and Final Site Plan approval along with Variance relief, subject to 
certain conditions, at the hearing held on March 1, 2023. 
 
The applicant proposes to amend the originally approved site plan to modify the new retail 
building, with associated parking and other improvements. 
 
 
III.  Zoning: 
 
Based upon our review, we offer the following comments for the current application: 

 
This parcel is located within the Drive-In Business Zone, lumber yards and retail sales are permitted 
uses. 

Drive-In Business Zone (DB) (§25-205.2.5) 
 

Block 1106, Lot 10 
 

Zoning Criteria Required/ Permitted Proposed Variance Required 

Minimum Lot Area 9,000 sf 31,000 sf No 

Minimum Lot Depth 100’ 310’ No 

Min. Lot Frontage & Width  100’ 100’ No 

Min. Front Yard 20’ 84’ No 

Min. Side Yards 4’ 3.47’ (West) 

20’ (alley) 

Yes 

No 

Min. Rear Yard 4   1’(racks) 

87.4’ (building) 

Previously granted 

Max Building Height 32’ 32’ No 

Habitable Stories 3 2 No 
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Max Building Coverage 80%      32% No 

Max Impervious Cover  90% 93% Yes 

Min Parking  47 38 Yes 

 
II. Technical Comments: 
 

1. The applicant shall review the description of the previously approved and proposed operation 
associated with this application to identify any changes.  Items such as, hours of operation, 
number of employees, access to the public, type of stored materials, vehicles for incoming and 
outgoing deliveries, open to the public, increase in intensity etc shall be addressed.  
 

2. A variance for Sideyard setback is required. 4’ required and 3.47’ proposed 
 

3. A variance for Rear yard setback was previously granted. 4’ required and 1’ proposed to 
racking system. 

 

4. A variance for Impervious coverage is required.  90% permitted and 93% proposed (91% 
previously granted). 

 

5. A variance for number of parking spaces is required.  47 required and 38 are proposed (38 
spaces previously approved). 

 

6. A variance for parking setback from building is required. 4’ required and 1’ proposed (alley). 
 

7. A variance for parking setback from property line is required. 4’ required and 0’ proposed 
(12th Street)  Previously granted. 

 

8. A variance for parking lot landscaping is required.  Previously granted. 
 

9. A variance for maximum trash enclosure size is required. 100 sf max permitted, and 180 sf 
proposed. 

 

10. A waiver is required for access from a street when access from alley is available (previously 
granted). 

 

11. A waiver is required for fence height. 8’ permitted and 10’ is proposed (previously granted). 
 

12. A waiver is required for Trash enclosure curb.  (previously granted).. 
 

13. A waiver is required for Safety Island and raised medians separating the street from the 
parking lot.  (previously granted).. 

 

14. Section 25-300.12.6 requires that vehicular access to off-street parking, loading and 
unloading areas shall be provided via the public alley only. The plans propose ingress and 
egress from both 12th Street and West Avenue. Relief is required. 
 

15. The plans indicate the proposed truck turning movements from West Avenue, through the 
site, onto the alley and then onto 12th Street.  
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16. The applicant identifies the proposed chronological development scenario for Lots 10 and 
Lot 3. Parking is to be maintained on Lot 10 until the construction of the proposed retail 
building is completed.  The applicant then proposes temporary grass parking on Lot 3 after 
the demolition of the existing retail building and while the parking area on Lot 10 is being 
constructed.  Upon completion of the parking lot adjacent to the proposed building on Lot 
10, the temporary parking on Lot 3 is to be discontinued and the lot revegetated until such 
time as a new use is approved and constructed. 

 

17. The proposed plans indicate that portions of the alley are to be repaved.  An overall project 
paving limits plan for all projects has been provided. It should be determined if a municipal 
street opening permit is required for the proposed reconstruction of 12th Street and the alley. 

 

18. The paving cross-section should be amended to include a 4” stabilized asphalt base course. 
 

19. Sections 17-2.4d and 17-2.5d requires new Curb and Sidewalk for new residential or 
commercial development.  Relief is required as the applicant does not propose to 
reconstruct the entire 12th Street frontage of Block 1206 Lot 3 (temp parking area).  
 

20. The applicant shall identify if a water meter vault is required for this use.  If so, the location 
should be located outside of the proposed sidewalk area. 
 

21. Per the existing approval, Block 1206 Lot 3 (site of existing Shoemaker Lumber retail 
building) is to be utilized as a temporary grass parking area.  Access is from the alley only.  
If this parcel remains as a temporary grass parking area for 6 months after the certificate of 
occupancy for the new building on Block 1106 Lot 10, the landscaping as depicted on the 
plans shall be installed. 
 

22. Signage, landscaping and lighting comments are deferred to the Board Planner. 
 

23. Due to the nature of the construction, a preconstruction conference is recommended. 
 

24. Engineers’ cost estimates for the approved project were previously provided. If approved, 
revised estimates may be required. 
 

25. Applicant shall obtain all permits and/or approvals from the City of Ocean City and other 
entities having jurisdiction, as applicable. 
 

Any Planning Board approval should be contingent upon approval from all other governmental agencies 
having jurisdiction.  We reserve the right to review any additional information submitted for this matter. 
 
Should you have any questions or require any additional information, please do not hesitate to contact our 
office. 
 
Sincerely, 
Schaeffer Nassar Scheidegg 
Consulting Engineers, LLC  
 
 
 
David S. Scheidegg, PE, PP, CME, CPWM, CFM 
Planning Board Engineer 
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      Cc: Jaime M. Felker, (via e-mail) 

 Randall Scheule, PP/AICP (via e-mail) 
 Gary Griffith, Esq (via e-mail) 
 John Halbruner PE, RA, (via e-mail) 
 Michael Fusco, II, Esq, Clients Attorney (via e-mail) 
 Shoemaker Lumber (via e-mail) 
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